estimates of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. Different interest rate scenarios and yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of
earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate
scenarios.

- 50 -

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously shocked up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario,
based on implied forward rates. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12 month time horizon after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of 100
basis points up to 300 basis points. The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful as interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and
cannot decrease another 200 or 300 basis points. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index below zero.

The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate paths modeled for balances at the period ended December 31,
2015 and 2014 (dollars in thousands):

  Change In Net Interest Income
  December 31,
  2015   2014
  %   $   %   $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   6.53   17,813   4.72   12,439
+200 basis points   4.51   12,304   3.30   8,689
+100 basis points   2.11   5,745   1.38   3,635
Most likely rate scenario   -   -   -   -
-100 basis points   (1.92)   (5,248)   (1.66)   (4,378)
-200 basis points   (5.03)   (13,708)   (4.33)   (11,406)
-300 basis points   (5.34)   (14,564)   (4.59)   (12,087)

Asset sensitivity indicates that in a rising interest rate environment the Company's net interest income would increase and in decreasing interest rate environment the Company's
net interest income would decrease. Liability sensitivity indicates that in a rising interest rate environment the Company's net interest income would decrease and in a
decreasing interest rate environment the Company's net interest income would increase.

During 2015, the Company became more asset sensitive in a rising interest rate environment scenario when compared to the year ended December 31, 2014 due to the

[…]

near their floors. It should be noted that although net interest income simulation results are presented through the down 300 basis points interest rate environments, the
Company does not believe the down 200 and 300 basis point scenarios are plausible given the current level of interest rates.

Economic Value Simulation

Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest rate environments. Economic values are calculated based
on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term earnings capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value
simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

- 51 -

The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation for the balances at the period ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014 (dollars in thousands):

  Change In Economic Value of Equity
  December 31,
  2015   2014
  %   $   %   $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   (0.70)   (9,740)   (1.23)   (15,859)
+200 basis points   0.28   3,875   0.26   3,402
+100 basis points   0.71   9,942   0.80   10,300
Most likely rate scenario   -   -   -   -
-100 basis points   (3.25)   (45,240)   (3.20)   (41,243)
-200 basis points   (8.91)   (124,214)   (8.16)   (105,144)
-300 basis points   (9.91)   (138,143)   (7.29)   (93,942)

During 2015, the Company has become less sensitive to market interest rate increases, or immediate shock, in the 100 basis points level while becoming more sensitive to
market interest rate declines as of December 31, 2015 compared to December 31, 2014. In a decreasing interest rate environment scenario, the Company would expect a decline
in the net economic value of equity primarily due to a decline in net interest income. The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful since interest rates
across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 or 300 basis points.  While management considers this scenario highly unlikely, the natural